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Hello Collectors

Welcome to the latest edition of the Stamp Bulletin,
presenting new stamp issues for Australia and
Australian Territories.

In July, we commemorate the 50th anniversary of the
knighting of Pastor Sir Douglas Nicholls KCVO OBE,
a tireless advocate and the first Aboriginal Australian
to receive this high honour.

We also mark the centenary of the Australian men’s
national football team, now known as the “Socceroos”.

Also in July, we’ll release a three-stamp issue
featuring Australia’s iconic Budgerigar, or Budgie.
This colourful and clever small parrot is one of the
world’s most popular pets.

In August, we commemorate the 75th anniversary

of the establishment of Australia’s Antarctic research
program, which facilitates diverse and important
scientific research into the icy continent.

We also look back on the completion of the Overland
Telegraph line, connecting Adelaide and Darwin,

150 years ago. This line transformed communications
across the country as well as between Australia and
the rest of the world.

Also in August, we feature an insect whose call is
synonymous with Australian summer, the cicada.
There are roughly 1,000 species of cicada native to
Australia, which is the greatest diversity of this
group of insects in the world.

We also celebrate the achievements of the recently
announced Australian Paralympians of the Year,
with two special sheetlets of stamps. See page 31
for details.

Michael Zsolt
Manager, Philatelic
Australia Post

australiapostcollectables.com.au
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Pastor Sir Douglas
Nicholls kcvo oBe

AUSTRALIA

¢ Pastor Sir
Douglas Nich
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Pastor Sir
Douglas Nicholls

First day of issue

Sir

s Nicholls
$1.40 2166002 5 July 2022
First day cover Shepparton
(gummed) VIC 3630
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$11.45 2166130

M

$11 2166201
Sheetlet

Yorta Yorta man Pastor Sir Douglas (Doug) Ralph
Nicholls (1906-88) was a footballer, pastor,
Aboriginal rights campaigner, community leader
and state governor. Throughout his adult life,

his deep compassion and consummate skills in
advocacy and negotiation drove his commitment
to addressing issues of social justice for
Aboriginal people.

This single-stamp issue marks the 50th
anniversary of this tireless campaigner becoming

Sheetlet pack

$2.40 2166220

Maxicard set of 1

the first Aboriginal Australian to be knighted, in

1972. By the time this honour was reprised with the
prestigious Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian
Order, in 1977, Nicholls had already received an

MBE (1957) and OBE (1968) for his services to
Aboriginal people, and had been appointed Governor
of South Australia (1976). He was the first Aboriginal
Australian to hold a vice-regal position, though
regrettably ill health forced him to retire less than
ayear later. It was a fitting appointment for one so
committed to serving the community.
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= Budgerigar?‘

$3.60 each

2165002 First day cover (gummed)
2165013 First day cover (minisheet)

$5.55 2165220

Maxicard set of 3

The inquisitive, endearing Budgerigar
(Melopsittacus undulatus) is a small parrot native
to the drier regions of Australia. In the wild,
budgerigars are green and yellow, with black
markings on the nape, back and wings. Budgies
are one of the world’s most popular pets and
have been selectively bred in a range of colour
combinations, including yellow, blue, violet, grey
and white. Approximately two million Australians
own a pet Budgerigar. The birds are also widely
exhibited by Budgerigar fanciers in competitive

$7.05 2165126 Stamp pack

shows. The Australian National Budgerigar
Council (ANBC) was formed in 1982, and in 1991

a national exhibition standard was approved. The
ANBC has around 2,000 members and its Annual
Championship Show is hosted in turn by one of
seven different zones throughout Australia.

The photographs shown in the stamp designs are
from photographer Leila Jeffreys’ exhibition High
Society, which was shown at Sydney’s Olsen
Gallery and Olsen Gruin in New York, USA, in



Stamp Bulletin

$11 each 2165250
Booklets of 10 x $1.10 (s/a) Yellow

2165252 2165254
Blue Green

Budgerigarg\

$17.95 2165401 PNC (Perth Mint)

2019. This exhibition focused exclusively on
the Budgerigar, and included a video work of
a Budgerigar flock, entitled Nature Is Not a
Place to Visit. It Is Home.

Jeffreys has published two books showcasing

her work: Birdland (2015) and Des Oiseaux — Leila
Jeffreys (2020). In 2019, the Australian Broadcasting
Corporation screened the documentary Bird Nerd:
The Art of Leila Jeffreys and her work is held in many
collections, both nationally and internationally.

The stamp photographs are tributes to much-loved
pet budgerigars, showing the wide colour variation
achieved through selective breeding. From left to
right, The Tweets are golden-face blues, Bluey and
Liquorice are sky blues and Celery is a single-factor
golden face. The original photographs are large at 91
x 72 cm and 112 x 89 cm; they are printed on archival
fibre-based cotton rag paper.



2022 AFLW &~

Celebrate the Adelaide Crows AFLW
Grand Final victory on 9 April 2022.

2022 NAB AFLW Premiers #8

'Y Y N Rl S I Y ST

SATURDAY 9 APRIL 2022
ADELAIDE CROWS 4.5.29 DEFEATED MELBOURNE 2.4.16

$15.95 1515617 Not included in
2022 AFLW Grand Final SSS standing orders.

auspost.com.au/collectables/sport
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Centenary of the
Men’s National
Football Team

Released 19 July 2022

$2.20 2167142

Minisheet
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$2.50 each

2167002 First day cover (gummed)
2167013 First day cover (minisheet)

Association football, also referred to as “soccer”
in Australia, is considered the most popular
sport on a global scale, played by an estimated
250 million players in more than 200 countries.
The first Australian men’s national football team
took the field in 1922, in New Zealand. The team,
comprising players from New South Wales and
Queensland (and incorporating those team
colours into the playing kit), played 14 games,
including three friendly internationals or “Tests”.
The first Test was played in Dunedin, on

$3.70 2167220

Maxicard set of 2

17 June 1922, with New Zealand winning the
series. It was not until 1965 that the men’s
national team would compete for a place

at a Fédération Internationale de Football
Association (FIFA) World Cup, qualifying for
finals on five subsequent occasions: 1974
(by which time the nickname “Socceroos”
was in regular use), 2006, 2010, 2014 and 2018.
The Socceroos will participate in a playoff
round in June, with the hope of qualifying for
the 2022 World Cup.

11
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$7.05

2174126
Stamp pack

CICADAS
$3.60 each
2174002 First day cover (gummed) e
2174013 First day cover (minisheet)
$5.55 2174220
Maxicard set of 3
Many of us associate warm summer days with It is found in native and exotic trees and
the chorus of noisy cicadas. This final, brief bushes in mountainous areas and coastal
phase of the cicada’s life usually lasts two to four lowland districts of New South Wales. The
weeks. Most of its life is spent as a nymph, living beautiful, aptly named Golden Emperor
underground, sometimes for several years. cicada (Anapsaltoda pulchra) is endemic to

Queensland’s Wet Tropics, where it lives in
rainforest trees. Endemic to south-west
Western Australia, the Sandgrinder cicada
(Arenopsaltria fullo), named for the grating
call of the male, inhabits small trees in open
heathland on sandy soils.

This issue features three of the approximately
1,000 cicada species that occur in Australia,
which has the greatest diversity of this group
than anywhere else on Earth. The orange-and-
black Masked Devil cicada is one of several
colour morphs of Cyclochila australasiae.

13



AAT

Released 9 August 2022

$6.90
2169013

First day cover
(minisheet)

FIRST DAY

OF ISSUE
KINGSTON TAS 7050
9 AUGUST 2022
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75 YEARS
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$6090
2169002

First day cover
(gummed)

TEYEARS

$13.65
2169126
Stamp pack

‘ 75 YEARS

$6.60 75 YEARS
2169142
Minisheet

$9.60 2169220

In 2022, it will be 75 years since the
establishment of Australia’s Antarctic research
program. It began with the founding of the
Australian National Antarctic Research
Expeditions (ANARE), in 1947, now known as
the Australian Antarctic Program. The principal
objective of the first voyage, which comprised
two parties, was to find a site for a permanent
station in the Australian Antarctic Territory (AAT)
to support research and exploration. It resulted
in sub-Antarctic bases at Heard and Macquarie

Maxicard set of 4

Islands, built in 1948 and 1947 respectively;
Australia’s first base in the AAT, Mawson
research station, was established in 1954.
ANARE also led to the creation of the Australian
Antarctic Division, which has coordinated all
Australian activities in Antarctica since 1948.
Today, a diverse research program is executed
across a range of terrestrial, marine and
atmospheric sciences at the year-round
Mawson, Casey and Davis stations, and on
Macquarie Island.
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150 Years
Overland
Telegraph

Released 23 August 2022

150 Years
Overland Telegraph

$1.40 2170002

First day cover
(gummed)

First Day of Issue
23 August 2022
Alice Springs NT 0870
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150 Years

Overland Telegraph

$11.45 2170130
Sheetlet pack

$11 2170201
Sheetlet

$2.40 2170220

Maxicard set of 1

23 Auguit H07F -
‘i Speings N1 0470

Coin
under
embargo

150 Years
g Overland Telegraph

$17.95 2170402
PNC (RAM)

$17.95 2170401
PNC (Perth Mint)

150 Years
overland Telegraph

On 22 August 1872, the Overland Telegraph

line between Adelaide and Darwin was finally
connected. It was the result of years of planning
and 23 months of arduous construction through
the arid centre of the continent and the wet,
mosquito-infested terrain of the Top End. The
telegraph involved 36,000 poles being erected
across 2,839 kilometres, from Port Augusta

in the south to Darwin in the north, through
territory virtually unexplored by Europeans.

Charles Todd, South Australia’s Superintendent of
Telegraphs and the Postmaster-General, was the
visionary responsible for bringing the project to
realisation, accomplished within a mere two years
of the first pole being planted. This huge logistical
achievement has been called the greatest
engineering feat of 19th-century Australia. It
dramatically transformed the speed and breadth
of communications in the country, and, within two
months of opening, with the rest of the world via
an undersea cable from Darwin to Java.

17
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MARVEL STUDIDS

$16.50 1515577

Thor: Love and Thunder stamp pack
¢ Includes sheet of 12 stickers

$15.50 1515601

Aladdin 30th Anniversary stamp pack
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Spiderman 60th Anniversary stamp pack

| Australia $110 7 Includes sheet of 12 stickers

$15.50 1515596
Tonka 75th Anniversary stamp pack

© 2022 Hisbro

N Australia $1.10

$16.50 1515597
Star Wars: | Am Your Father stamp pack

h Australia 5110 "
e Includes sheet of 12 stickers
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Melbourne Money Expo

231024 July

Malvern Town Hall
1251 High St, Malvern, VIC

Saturday 23 July 10am —4pm
Sunday 24 July 10am -3pm

Australia Post will attend
with two daily PNCs.

Daily PNCs are exclusive
to Expo attendees.

THE QUEEN’S
PLATINUM JUBILEE
2022




Military Collectables

Exciting new releases commemorating our
Defence Force personnel and history.

$129 1515825 $129 1515823 $99.95 1515840
Limited-Edition Captain Limited-Edition Private Harvey Miniature Reversed Arms Digger
John Murray Bear The Gallipoli Centenary Bear Figurine Set with 3D Frame and Stand

(Medals not supplied in frame, add your
own photo, medals or memorabilia.)

$60 1515808
Then. Now. Always.
AF100 Set of 4
Limited-Edition
Coffee Mugs

$25 1515865

Lone Pine

Limited-Edition

Lapel Pin

$25 1515862 $129 1515814 $499 1515852
Gallipoli Landing Air Force Pilot Royal Australian Air
Limited-Edition Figurine Force Centenary Airfield
Lapel Pin Hercules watch

New collectables are being released regularly!
Visit auspost.com.au/collectables/military while stocks last.
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Stamp shows & events

2 July — Devonport Stamp &
Collectables Club (Tas)

The club will hold a stamp and collectables fair at
Latrobe Memorial Hall, 10am to 3pm. Admission is
$2.00 for adults, children admitted free. Contact
0416 168 485 for enquiries.

3 July & 7 August — Edenzac Stamps (Vic)

The club will hold a stamp, coin and card fair at
Strathmore Bowls Club, 8am to 1:30pm. Contact
Tim 0410 538 039 for enquiries.

16 July — Footscray Philatelic Society &
Geelong Numismatic Society (Vic)

The societies will co-host the Western Stamp and
Money Fair at the Belmont Uniting Church, 42
Thomson St, Belmont, 9am to 2pm. Admission is a
gold coin. Contact westernmoneyfair@gmail.com or
0477 638 807 for enquiries.

17 July & 21 August — Edenzac Stamps (Vic)

The club will hold a stamp, coin and card fair at
Clayton Senior Citizen’s Centre, 8am to 1:30pm.
Contact Tim 0410 538 039 for enquiries.

Postmarks

First Day of Issue

Pastor Sir Douglas Nicholls 150 Years

30 July — Wagga Stamp Club (NSW)

The club will hold a stamp, coin and note market at the
ARCC Hall, 131 Tarcutta St, 9am to 1pm. Admission is
free. Contact 0488 081933 for enquiries.

31July & 28 August — Edenzac Stamps (Vic)

The club will hold a stamp, coin and card fair at
Ringwood East Senior Citizen’s Centre, 8am to
1:30pm. Contact Tim 0410 538 039 for enquiries.

20 August — Shoalhaven Philatelic Society
Inc (NSW)

The society will hold their annual stamp and coin day
at the Wesley Centre, 29 Berry St, Nowra, 9:30am

to 3pm. Admission is free. Contact 02 44214624 for
enquiries.

20 August — Footscray Philatelic Society &
Geelong Numismatic Society (Vic)

The societies will co-host the Western Stamp and
Money Fair at the Werribee Masonic Hall, 233 Watton
St, Werribee, 9:30am to 2:30pm. Admission is a gold
coin. Contact westernmoneyfair@gmail.com or

0477 638 807 for enquiries.

Macclesfield Horse Show, est.

KCVO OBE Overland Telegraph 1883 with horse and jockey
5 July 2022 23 August 2022 Macclesfield SA 5153
Shepparton VIC 3630 Alice Springs NT 0870 10 June 2022

Budgerigars

11 July 2022 Permanent Pictorial

Birdwood SA 5234

Yorke Peninsula with pelican

Centenary of the Men’s Stansbury SA 5582
National Football Team 18 July 2022 %50 Years _ X
19 July 2022 S
Sydney NSW 2000 In Retrospect
Cicadas St John the Apostle
2 August 2022 Celebrating 50 Years
Crawley WA 6009 —1972 to 2022 with eagle St. John the Apostle
Australian Antarctic Holt ACT 2615
Program: 75 Years Administered by
9 August 2022 Kippax LPO
24 June 2022

Kingston TAS 7050
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IMPORTANT

Australia Post is focused on keeping its staff, customers and the community
safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Please be advised that possible delays in processing and delivery of orders could
occur as a result of any introduced restrictions and at short notice.

At present orders can be placed by mail, phone or email* or via the Australia Post
Online Shop.

*Important. Please do not include any credit card details in an email.

New releases

How to buy

y¥% Philatelic Mail Order Bureau BH_ +6139887 0236
Reply Paid 91896 =
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

Reply Paid only applies to orders placed within Australia

m auspost.com.au/stamps /ﬁ\ BB I T

Australian Post Offices

& Freecall 1800 331794 Further enquiries
+613 9887 0033 mailorder@auspost.com.au

The following pages list all the products associated with the
featured stamp issues and miscellaneous products in this
edition. For earlier stamp issue releases, please refer to the
official order form or visit the website at auspost.com.au/stamps.

To the best of Australia Post’s knowledge, all information contained in this Stamp Bulletin was correct at the time of
printing. Australia Post will not accept any responsibility for errors, oversights or changes to information, which may occur
after printing. The availability of products advertised in this Stamp Bulletin is subject to demand, availability of stock or as
otherwise notified from time to time. Restrictions on the number of individual items sold to any individual will be enforced to
provide fair opportunity across the collecting community. For availability of products, visit our website at: auspost.com.au/
stamps. Where non-Australia Post products or businesses are advertised, Australia Post does not represent any association
with the business advertised or the supply of goods or services by those businesses.
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Pastor Sir Douglas Nicholls KCVO OBE

5 July 2022

Mailorder Retail
2166067 21278
2166201 21277
2166005 21281
2166002 21282
2166130 21283
2166220 21284

Budgerigars
11 July 2022

Mailorder Retail
2165067 21332
2165142 21330
2165005 21344
21656002 21346
2165013 21347
2165126 21348
2165220 21349
2165401 21350
2165250 21323
2165251

2165252 21324
2165253

2165254 21325
2165255

2165241 21335
2165242 21338
2165243 21343

Collectable item

Stamps (1 x $1.10)
Sheetlet of 10

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
Sheetlet pack

Maxicard set of 1

Collectable item

Stamps (3 x $1.10)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
First day cover (minisheet)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 3

PNC (Perth Mint)

S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Yellow
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Blue
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Green
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Yellow
Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Blue
Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Green

25

Withdrawal date 31 January 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 2 August 2022

Price Technical details

$110  penomination 1x $1.10

$11.00 stamp & Jo Murg,
$0.30 product design Australia Post Design Studio
" Printer EGO
i Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm
$11.45 Red Phos.
Printing Offset lithography
$2.40
process
Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6
Sheet layout ~ Sheetlet of 10

National Shepparton VIC 3630
postmark

Withdrawal date 31 January 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 8 August 2022

Price. Technical details

$3.30 penomination 3x$110

$3.30 stamp Leila Jeffreys
hotographs
$0.30 Promodrep
Stamp & Sharon Rodziewicz,
$3.60 product design Australia Post Design Studio
$3.60 Printer RA Printing

Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm

$7.05 Red Phos. (Securepost C Print)
$5.55 Printing Offset lithography

- process
72 Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

$11.00  Minisheet size  170mm x 80mm
$220.00 Sheetletsize  101mm x 151mm
$11.00 Perforations 14.6 x 13.86
Sheet layout Module of 50 (no design)

$220.00 National Birdwood SA 5234
$11.00 postmark

$220.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
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Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team Withdrawal date 31 January 2023

19 July 2022 First day cover withdrawal date 16 August 2022
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2167067 21381  Stamps (2 x $1.10) $2.20 penomination 2 x $110
2167142 21379  Minisheet $2.20 Product Jason Watts,

design Australia Post Design Studio
2167005 21390  Blank cover $0.30 — 0
2167002 21391 First day cover (gummed) $2.50 Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm
2167013 21392  First day cover (minisheet) $2.50 Red Phos.

Printing Offset lithography
2167126 21396  Stamp pack $4.85 process
2167220 21398  Maxicard set of 2 $370 Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Minisheet size  135mm x 80mm

2167241 21384  Gutter10 x $110 (n.d.) 1922 $11.00
Perforations 14.6 x 13.86

2167242 21389  Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d)) 2022 $11.00 Sheetlayout  Module of 50 (no design)
National Sydney NSW 2000
postmark

Cicadas Withdrawal date 28 February 2023

2 August 2022 First day cover withdrawal date 30 August 2022

Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price | Technical details

2174067 21422  Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30 penomination 3 x $110

2174142 22959 Minisheet $3.30 llustration Owen Bell

2174005 21438  Blank cover $0.30 Stamp & Jo Muré,

. product design Australia Post Design Studio

2174002 21445  First day cover (gummed) $3.60 — RA Printing

2174013 22961  First day cover (minisheet) $3.60 Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm

2174126 21446  Stamp pack $7.05 Red Phos.

. Printing Offset lithography

2174220 21449  Maxicard set of 3 $5.55 process

2174241 21425  Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Masked Devil $11.00 Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

2174242 21429 Gutter10 x $110 (n.d) Golden Emperor g0 [EEIEEESZERSoMIEISOM

. Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

2174243 21435  Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Sandgrinder $11.00 e s o050 St
National Crawley WA 6009
postmark

Advice to overseas collectors: order and payment options.

We cannot accept payment by cheque, money order or international bank draft, due to the ongoing COVID-19
pandemic. Instead, you can order online or by phone/mail with credit card payment. Mail order with electronic
funds transfer (EFT) can be arranged - please note that extra fees may apply.

If you have paid by cheque, money order or international bank draft in the past, we strongly encourage you to
pay by credit card instead to avoid any delays.

Please never provide your credit card details by email.
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Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years

9 August 2022

Mailorder Retail
2169067 21495
2169142 21493
2169005 21534
2169002 21536
2169013 21537
2169126 21538
2169220 21539
2169241 21498
2169242 21516
2169243 21526
2169244 21533

Collectable item

Stamps (2 x $1.10, 2 x $2.20)
Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
First day cover (minisheet)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 4

Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $2.20 (n.d)
Gutter10 x $2.20 (n.d.)

150 Years: Overland Telegraph

23 August 2022
Mailorder Retail
2170067 21549
2170201 21548
2170005 21552
2170002 21553
2170130 21554
2170220 21557
2170401 21558
2170402 22962

Collectable item

Stamps (1 x $1.10)
Sheetlet of 10

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
Sheetlet pack

Maxicard set of 1

PNC (Perth Mint)

PNC (RAM)

Withdrawal date 28 February 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 6 September 2022

Price
$6.60
$6.60
$0.30
$6.90
$6.90

$13.65
$9.60
$11.00
$11.00
$22.00
$22.00

Technical details

Denomination

2 x $1.10, 2 x $2.20

Stamp & Andrew Hogg Design
product design
Printer RA Printing
Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm
Red Phos.
Printing Offset lithography
process
Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm (portrait x 2),

37.5mm x 26mm (landscape x 2)

Minisheet size

110mm x 90mm

Perforations

14.6 x 13.86 (portrait x 2),
13.86 x 14.6 (landscape x 2)

Sheet layout

Module of 50 (no design)

National
postmark

Kingston TAS 7050

Withdrawal date 28 February 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 20 September 2022

Price
$1.10
$11.00
$0.30
$1.40
$11.45
$2.40
$17.95
$17.95

Technical details

Denomination

1x$1.10

Stamp design

Jonathan Chong

Product design Simone Sakinofsky,
Australia Post Design Studio

Printer RA Printing

Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm
Red Phos.

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Sheetlet size

101mm x 151mm

Perforations

13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout

Sheetlet of 10

National
postmark

Alice Springs NT 0870
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Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale to local customers under the terms

and conditions of the license to produce.

Miscellaneous

Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
Out now

1515617 24859 2022 AFLW Grand Final SSS $15.95
7075401 92391 2020 Paralympian of the Year sheetlet $11.00
7075402 25197 2022 Paralympian of the Year sheetlet $11.00
July release

1515577 14080 Thor: Love and Thunder stamp pack $16.50
1515601 18881 Aladdin 30th Anniversary stamp pack $15.50
1515608 14079 Care Bears 40th Anniversary stamp pack $27.50
August release

1515594 18874 ET 40th Anniversary stamp pack $15.50
1515595 18875 Spiderman 60th Anniversary stamp pack $16.50
1515596 18876 Tonka 75th Anniversary stamp pack $15.50
1515597 18877 Star Wars: | Am Your Father stamp pack $16.50

Military Collectables

Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
1515825 17866 Limited-Edition Captain John Murray Bear $129.00
1515823 17864 Limited-Edition Private Harvey The Gallipoli Centenary Bear $129.00
1515840 17881 Miniature Reversed Arms Digger Figurine Set with 3D Frame and Stand $99.95
1515808 17846 Then. Now. Always. AF100 Set of 4 Limited-Edition Coffee Mugs $60.00
1515865 22990 Lone Pine Limited-Edition Lapel Pin $25.00
1515862 22986 Gallipoli Landing Limited-Edition Lapel Pin $25.00
1515814 17852 Air Force Pilot Figurine $129.00

1515852 22963 Royal Australian Air Force Centenary Airfield Hercules watch $499.00



Know your letter rate
with new QR code

Letter prices within Australia
SMALL LETTERS

Small letters are up to 240 x 130 x 5mm

Item welght (grams) Price

Up to 250 $110

LARGE LETTERS

Large letters are up to 360 x 260 x 20mm
Item weight (grams) Price

Upto125 $220

Over 125 up 1o 250 £330

Qver 250 up to 500 $550

To estimate weight, one A4 page Is appreximately 5 grams.

For Priority delivery, purchase and affix a Priority label
next to the stamp(s).

Scan this QR on your phone
for more pricing information

Contains 10 x $1.10
self-adhesive stamps

Beginning with the Budgerigars stamp release
on 11 July 2022, we are adding a QR code (short
for ‘quick response code’) to the back of all self-
adhesive booklets of 10 or 20 stamps, and box
packaging for self-adhesive rolls.

This QR code links to information about letter
sending rates, including a simple guide to help
you find the right rate for your letter.

Simply use your smartphone camera to scan
the QR code on the back of your stamp booklet,
sheetlet or boxed roll.
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Seven Seas
Supplement Optional
Pastor Sir Douglas Nicolls KCVO OBE design set (qummed) sheetlet of 10
Budgerigars design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet /2 booklet of 10 (3)
Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team design set (Qummed), minisheet
Cicadas design set (Qummed), minisheet
Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years design set (Qummed), minisheet
150 Years: Overland Telegraph design set (qummed) sheetlet of 10

Mail order codes

2170235 Australian Supplement $52.80
2170236  Australian Optional $55.00
2170239  AAT Supplement $13.20
7075236 Paralympian of the Year Optional $22.00

A
coin hunt

Celebrating Australia from A-Z

Shop at auspost.com.au/shop/aussie-coin-hunt while sntocké Iastﬂ! )

o WEY


http://auspost.com.au/shop/aussie-coin-hunt
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2020

 PARALYMPIAN
OF THE YEAR

MADISON
DE ROZARIO

$11 7075401 $11 7075402
2020 Paralympian of the Year sheetlet 2022 Paralympian of the Year sheetlet
Madison de Rozario Ben Tudhope

Order by phone, mail or online today!

Not included in standing orders.




~ 1Love You DAD
L.

)

Canvas From $37.20 Mug $11.95 Drink Cooler $11.95

Great gifts for
Father’s Day!

Get 40% off' personalised photo gifts -
from 11 July to 4 September,
with free delivery for orders $30+"

auspost.com.au/photos -~


http://auspost.com.au/photos

St a m p ‘) Australia Post

“Bulletin

Order form

How to use this form

1. Select your products and enter the total on each selection.

2. Add all totals and enter the full amount (include postage
and handling) of your order.

3. Enter your name and address details if not shown here.
4. Fill in your payment details.
5. Return completed order form (Reply Paid within Australia only).

Postage and handling
« A postage and handling charge of $5 applies on all ad-hoc orders
within Australia. (overseas orders are A$9).

« For Australian standing orders delivered by issue postage and
handling is $3. The postage and handling charge is waived for
bi-monthly dispatch of standing orders.

« Allow an estimated 28 business days for delivery. The delivery
timeframe will be determined by the last release date of those
items included in your order.

Coins, banknotes and licensed products are available for sale
within Australia only.

Return/exchange

If you have changed your mind about the item supplied, return it
within 60 business days of the invoice date to arrange a change

of mind refund or an exchange. Change of mind refunds are not
given for partial returns of items with a single code, or for Australian
banknotes. When seeking a refund, please include a copy of your
invoice with the returned item and brief details regarding the reason
for the return. This is subject to and in addition to any rights you
have under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.

Contact

M

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 91896
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

Please note reply paid
only applies to orders
placed within Australia

=

auspost.com.au/stamps

@

mailorder@auspost.com.au
(Not available for credit card
detail updates.)

Q

Freecall 1800 331794
+613 9887 0033

=

+613 9887 0236

Office hours
8.30am to 5pm (AEDT)
Mon-Fri

Abbreviations

M mint

PM postmarked
LE limited edition

*For more information
about this service visit
auspost.com.au


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
mailto:mailorder@auspost.com.au
http://auspost.com.au
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New issues

x)ﬂleorder Product description Price Qty |Value I\P’IM
5 July 2022 Pastor Sir Doug Nicholls KCVO OBE

2166067 | Stamps (1 x $110) $1.10
2166201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2166005 | Blank cover $0.30
2166002 | First day cover (gummed) $1.40
2166130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2166220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40
11 July 2022 Budgerigars

2165067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2165142 | Minisheet $3.30
2165005 | Blank cover $0.30
2165002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.60
2165013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.60
2165126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2165220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.55
2165401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2165250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Yellow $11.00
2165251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2165252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Blue $11.00
2165253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2165254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Green $11.00
2165255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2165241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Yellow $11.00
2165242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Blue $11.00
2165243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Green $11.00
19 July 2022 Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team

2167067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10) $2.20
2167142 | Minisheet $2.20
2167005 | Blank cover $0.30
2167002 | First day cover (gummed) $2.50
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New issues cont.

cl\:lclfgleorder Product description Price Qty | Value II;”IM
19 July 2022 Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team cont.
2167013 | First day cover (minisheet) $2.50
2167126 | Stamp pack $4.85
2167220 | Maxicard set of 2 $3.70
2167241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) 1922 $11.00
2167242 | Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d.) 2022 $11.00
2 August 2022 Cicadas

2174067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2174142 | Minisheet $3.30
2174005 | Blank cover $0.30
2174002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.60
2174013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.60
2174126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2174220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.55
2174241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Masked Devil $11.00
2174242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Golden Emperor $11.00
2174243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Sandgrinder $11.00
9 August 2022 Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years

2169067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10, 2 x $2.20) $6.60
2169142 | Minisheet $6.60
2169005 | Blank cover $0.30
2169002 | First day cover (gummed) $6.90
2169013 | First day cover (minisheet) $6.90
2169126 | Stamp pack $13.65
2169220 | Maxicard set of 4 $9.60
2169241 | Gutter 10 x $110 Exp. Team (n.d.) $11.00
2169242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Raising Flag (n.d.) $11.00
2169243 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Ice-Core P (n.d.) $22.00
2169244 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 RAAF C-17 (n.d.) $22.00
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New issues
I(\:Ioe::illeorder Product description Price Qty |Value I\P’IM
23 August 2022 150th Anniversary of the Overland Telegraph Completion
2170067 | Stamps (1 x $110) $1.10
2170201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2170005 | Blank cover $0.30
2170002 | First day cover (gummed) $1.40
2170130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2170220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40
2170401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2170402 | PNC (RAM) $17.95

New issues total
Miscellaneous
Mail order Product description Price Qty |Value
code
Out now
1515617 | 2022 AFLW Grand Final SSS $15.95
7075401 | 2020 Paralympian of the Year sheetlet $11.00
7075402 | 2022 Paralympian of the Year sheetlet $11.00
July release
1515577 | Thor: Love and Thunder stamp pack $16.50
1515601 | Aladdin 30th Anniversary stamp pack $15.50
1515608 | Care Bears 40th Anniversary stamp pack $27.50
August release
1515594 | ET 40th Anniversary stamp pack $15.50
1515595 | Spiderman 60th Anniversary stamp pack $16.50
1515596 | Tonka 75th Anniversary stamp pack $15.50
1515597 | Star Wars: | Am Your Father stamp pack $16.50

Miscellaneous total

Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale
to local customers under the terms and conditions of the license to produce.
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Military Collectables

(I\:/Lagteorder Product description Price Qty |Value

1515825 | LE Captain John Murray Bear $129.00

1515823 | LE Private Harvey The Gallipoli Centenary Bear $129.00

1515840 | Mini Reversed Arms Digger Figurine Set 3D Frame $99.95

1515808 | Then. Now. Always. AF100 Set of 4 LE Coffee Mugs $60.00

1515865 | Lone Pine Limited-Edition Lapel Pin $25.00
1515862 | Gallipoli Landing Limited-Edition Lapel Pin $25.00
1515814 | Air Force Pilot Figurine $129.00
1515852 | RAAF Centenary Watch $499.00

Military Collectables total

Seven Seas
Mail order - .
code Product description Price Qty |Value
2170235 | Australian Supplement $52.80
2170236 | Australian Optional $55.00
2170239 | AAT Supplement $13.20
7075236 | Paralympian of the Year Optional $22.00
Seven Seas total
= .
— Create a

& . Standing Order
to keep your

collection up
to date.

You can download a
Standing Order form at:
auspostcollectables.com.au



http://auspostcollectables.com.au

Recent issues

Stamp Bulletin

x)ﬂleorder Product description Price Qty |Value I\P’IM
3 May 2022 Aboriginal Fibre Art

2158067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2158005 | Blank cover $0.30
2158126 | Stamp pack $3.75
2158220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.55
2158250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Lucy $11.00
2158251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2158252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Mary $11.00
2158253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2158254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Nancy $11.00
2158255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2158241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Lucy (n.d.) $11.00
2158242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Mary (n.d.) $11.00
2158243 | Gutter 10 x $110 Nancy (n.d.) $11.00
17 May 2022 Cocos (Keeling) Islands: Historical Jukongs

2159067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10,1 x $2.20) $3.30
2159142 | Minisheet $3.30
2159005 | Blank cover $0.30
2159241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2159242 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 (n.d.) $22.00
24 May 2022 Bush Seasonings

2123067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10,1 x $2.20) $4.40
2123142 | Minisheet $8.80
2123005 | Blank cover $0.30
2123126 | Stamp pack $13.65
2123220 | Maxicard set of 3 $6.65
2123184 | Bush Seasonings Recipe Collection $36.95
2123241 | Gutter 10 x $110 River Mint (n.d.) $11.00
2123242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Mountain Pepper (n.d.) $11.00
2123243 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Lemon Myrtle (n.d.) $22.00
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Recent issues cont.

cl\:lclfgleorder Product description Price Qty | Value II;”IM
7 June 2022 Megapodes of Australia

2161067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2161142 | Minisheet $3.30
2161005 | Blank cover $0.30
2161126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2161220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.55
2161250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Malleefowl $11.00
2161251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2161252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Brush-turkey $11.00
2161253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2161254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Scrubfowl $11.00
2161255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2161241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Malleefowl (n.d) $11.00
2161242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Brush-turkey (n.d) $11.00
2161243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Scrubfowl (n.d) $11.00
14 June 2022 In Memoriam: HRH Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh
2128067 | Stamps (1 x $110) $1.10
2128142 | Minisheet $1.10
2128201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2128005 | Blank cover $0.30
2128130 | Sheetlet pack $12.55
2128220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40
2128300 | Medallion cover $29.95
21 June 2022 Norfolk Island Morepork: Back from the Brink

2162067 | Stamps (1 x $110,1 x $2.20) $3.30
2162142 | Minisheet $3.30
2162005 | Blank cover $0.30
2162241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 $11.00
2162242 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 $22.00

Recent issues total
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&_coin hunt

$47

Did you know?
2050484 'iji(“lﬁ tthew
Folder & Tube Set more commonly

known as the
Southern Cross.

Find a special
coloured coin by
chance, placed
atrandomin

Great AUSSie COin Hunt 3 some coin tubes
coins are selling fast! b

auspost.com.au/shop/aussie-coin-hunt



http://auspost.com.au/shop/aussie-coin-hunt

No. 378 /2022

Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3
(I\:/(Ifgleorder Product description Price Qty | Value
2050457 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter A $3.00
2050458 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter B $3.00
2050459 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter C $3.00
2050460 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter D $3.00
2050461 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter E $3.00
2050462 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter F $3.00
2050463 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter G $3.00
2050464 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter H $3.00
2050465 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter | $3.00
2050466 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter J $3.00
2050467 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter K $3.00
2050468 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter L $3.00
2050469 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter M $3.00
2050470 | $1 ALBr Unc Coin Letter N $3.00
2050471 | $1AlBr Unc Coin Letter O $3.00
2050472 | $1AlBr Unc Coin Letter P $3.00
2050473 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter Q $3.00
2050474 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter R $3.00
2050475 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter S $3.00
2050476 | $1AlBr Unc Coin Letter T $3.00
2050477 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter U $3.00
2050478 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter V $3.00
2050479 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter W $3.00
2050480 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter X $3.00
2050481 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter Y $3.00
2050482 | $1 AlBr Unc Coin Letter Z $3.00
2050483 | Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 Folder $7.00
2050484 | Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 Folder & Tube* $47.00
“Tube not sold separately Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 total

Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 collectables are available for sale within Australia only.
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Order total

New issues total

Miscellaneous total

Military Collectables total

Seven Seas total

Recent issues total

Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 total

Subtotal

Postage and Handling
Domestic $5
International A$9

Order total

Stamp Bulletin

E Within Australia
Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 91896
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

E Overseas

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
GPO Box 9911
MELBOURNE VIC 3001
AUSTRALIA

Important notice

On occasion currency has been sent
to the Australian Philatelic Bureau in
the mail to cover the cost of an order.
Whilst this practice is rare,

we would like to remind all our
customers that this method of
payment cannot be accepted.

Australia Post also wishes to advise
that, in keeping with guidelines for
mail processing as set by the
Australian Postal Corporation Act
1989, we are unable to return any
currency by mail.

Planned withdrawal dates may be changed without notice to meet emergent postal requirements. Advice of such changes will be
published retrospectively in the first available Stamp Bulletin Australia. Contact the Australian Philatelic Bureau (FREECALL 1800 331794
within Australia, +61 3 9887 0033 overseas) or visit auspost.com.au/stamps for the current price at the time you place your order.
Hours of operation are 8:30am to 5pm AEDT. The price of stamps and related products, souvenir items and numismatics are correct at
the time of printing but are subject to change. The price of numismatic products is subject to valuation changes. Contact the Australian
Philatelic Bureau, or your participating Post Offices to check the current price at the time of placing your order.


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
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Change of address — New customer Y or N (please circle)

Name Member no.

Address

City State Postcode

Country

Phone Date

Email

Privacy notice (auspost.com.au/privacy)

We may collect your personal information to record and administer your subscription to Stamp Bulletin Australia, process your order for philatelic or
numismatic products or update our records. Without your personal information we are unable to provide these services. Your personal information may
be disclosed to our contracted service providers who assist us in providing these services, including call centre operators, mailing houses and financial
institutions who process your payments. We may also use your personal information to tell you about our products, services or special offers that we
think may be of interest to you. Please tick the box below if you do want to receive this information. Your personal information is handled in accordance
with Australia Post Group Privacy Policy which outlines how to access and/or correct your personal information or make a privacy related complaint.
You may contact the Privacy Contact Officer, Australia Post, GPO Box 1777, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 for privacy related queries. For more information
please visit auspost.com.au/privacy. For other queries, or to place your order by telephone, please call the Philatelic Bureau on (Freecall) 1800 331794.

[ VYes, | want to receive special offers and other information from Australia Post.

Method of payment | wish to use my existing credit card []

Advice to overseas collectors: order and payment options
We cannot accept payment by cheque, money order or international bank draft, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. Order online

or by phone/mail with credit card payment. Mail order with electronic funds transfer (EFT) can be arranged. If you have paid by cheque,
money order or international bank draft in the past, please pay by credit card instead to avoid any delays. Please never provide your
credit card details by email

Money order or cheque from within Australia (payable to Australian Philatelic Bureau). Do not send cash.
Please tick [ I DinersClub  [_] Personal cheque (within Australia) || Bank cheque within Australia)

[] Visa [] MasterCard [] American Express [] Money Order (within Australia)

Please debit my credit card AS
(minimum $10)

cwanaier | [ [ | J[ L[ LI LI [

Credit card expiry date ‘ ‘ ‘ / ‘ ‘ ‘

Name (as it appears on the card)

Cardholder’s signature

Updating your Credit Card details Payments:

Over the phone, free call 1800 331794 + Do not send cash in the mail .
or +613 9887 0033 from overseas this is not secure and there is no guarantee your payments will reach us

« All payments must be in Australian Dollars — the conversion of foreign currency
will reduce the balance available in your account due to processing fees

1


http://auspost.com.au/privacy
http://auspost.com.au/privacy

VIvd1sSny
divd
JOVILSOd

vinvdisnvy

L00€ JIA duinoqidy
1166 X0g Od9

enesisny upajng dweys

0} uinjal ‘palsAnspun |

Ul

d

ﬂ.w.—.— n m 525 oN
wels



	Stamp Bulletin No. 378
	A personalised gift or keepsake
	Hello Collectors
	Contents
	Pastor Sir Douglas Nicholls KCVO OBE
	Budgerigars
	2022 AFLW Grand Final champions
	Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team
	Cicadas Released 2 August 2022
	AAT Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years
	150 Years Overland Telegraph
	2022 Melbourne Money Expo 23 to 24 July
	Military Collectables
	Stamp shows & events
	2 July – Devonport Stamp & Collectables Club (Tas)
	3 July & 7 August – Edenzac Stamps (Vic)
	16 July – Footscray Philatelic Society & Geelong Numismatic Society (Vic)
	17 July & 21 August – Edenzac Stamps (Vic)
	30 July – Wagga Stamp Club (NSW)
	31 July & 28 August – Edenzac Stamps (Vic)
	20 August – Shoalhaven Philatelic Society Inc (NSW)
	20 August – Footscray Philatelic Society & Geelong Numismatic Society (Vic)

	Postmarks
	First Day of Issue
	Permanent Pictorial
	In Retrospect
	IMPORTANT

	New releases
	How to buy
	Pastor Sir Douglas Nicholls KCVO OBE
	Technical details

	Budgerigars
	Technical details

	Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team
	Technical details

	Cicadas
	Technical details

	Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years
	Technical details

	150 Years: Overland Telegraph
	Technical details

	Miscellaneous
	Military Collectables

	Know your letter rates with new QR code
	Seven Seas
	Mail order codes

	Paralympians of the Year
	Order form
	How to use this form
	Postage and handling
	Return/exchange
	Contact
	Office hours
	Abbreviations

	New issues
	Miscellaneous
	Military Collectables
	Seven Seas
	Recent issues
	Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3
	Order total
	Important notice

	Change of address – New customer (Checkbox) Yes or (Checkbox) No (please circle)
	Method of payment






